7918 Biochemistry 1985, 24, 7918-7926
Proton Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies of 8a-N-Imidazolylriboflavin in Its
Oxidized and Reduced Formst
Gary Williamson and Dale E. Edmondson*
Received April 30, 1985
Department of Biochemistry, Emory University School of Medicine. Atlanta, Georgia 30322
ABSTRACT: The oxidized and hydroquinone forms of synthetic 8a-N-imidazolylriboflavin have been in-
vestigated by proton nuclear magnetic resonance spectroscopy at 360 MHz. Proton resonances due to the

idized 8a-N-Imidazolylriboflavin. As an aid in the discussion
of the 'H  NMR spectral properties of 8a-N-imidazolylribo-
flavin, the structure and numbering system of this compound
are shown in Figure 1. In accord with standard nomenclature,
the alkylated imidazole nitrogen is assigned as the 1-position
and the unsubstituted imidazole nitrogen as the 3-position.
The low-field 'H NMR spectrum of the hydrochloride salt
of oxidized 8a-N-imidazolylriboflavin is shown in Figure 2.
Resonances due to the imidazole (Im) protons are designated
as A [Im C(2)-H, 8.92 ppm], D [Im C(4)-H, 7.62 ppm], and
E [Im C(5)-H, 7.58 ppm]. Each proton resonance is a doublet
of doublets due to coupling to the other imidazole protons.
Selective irradiation of the Im C(2)-H resonance results in
alteration of the Im C(4)-H and Im C(5)-H resonances into
an AB type spectrum with J4H-5H = 2.0 Hz. Coupling con-
stants estimated for the Im C(2)-H with the other imidazole
protons are J2H-4H = 1.5 Hz and J2H-5H = 1.4 Hz. These
V O L .  2 4 ,  N O .  2 7 ,  1 9 8 5  7919
' I " F I
FIGURE 1 : The structure of 8a-N-imidazolylriboflavin.
F
C D E l
,
t l  I , I I I  I I I I I  1 I I I I  , , I I I I , ,  I I 1  I / - 1
8.9 ' 7.9 ' 7.77.0 7.56 ' 5.74
CHEMICAL SnlFT(ppm)
FIGURE 2: Expanded scale of the low-field 'H N M R  spectrum of
Sa-N-imidazolylriboflavin. The hydrochloride salt of the flavin (20
mg) was dissolved in 2 H 2 0  (1 mL) (pH 1.4). The peaks are labeled
as follows: A, Im C(2)-H; B, F1 C(6)-H; C, Fl C(9)-H; D, Im C(4)-H;
E, Im C(5)-H; F, Sa-CH2. The high (-40 mM) concentration used
gives rise to chemical shifts that are slightly different from the corrected
values listed in Table I and referred to in the text.
values were verified by the agreement of the simulated spec-
trum with the experimental spectrum and are comparable to
the known coupling constants for free protonated imidazole
reported for protonated 1 -methylimidazole (J2+5H = J2H-4H
= 1.7-1.8 Hz) (Caesar & Overburger, 1968; Borne et al.,
1972). The chemical shift values of the 8a-imidazole protons
are very similar to those observed for protonated imidazole
(Sachs et al., 1971) (see Table I).
The resonances due to the flavin (Fl) 6- and 9-position
aromatic protons are singlets and are denoted in Figure 2 as
B (7.98 ppm) and C (7.76 ppm), respectively. These observed
chemical shifts are at lower field than the analogous protons
in f l a h  mononucleotide (FMN) by 0.30 and 0.44 ppm, re-
spectively (Kainosho & Kyogoku, 1972), but are comparable
to those reported for N3-methyllumiflavin (Grande et al.,
1977a,b). The assignment of the lower field resonance to the
F1 C(6)-H is confirmed by two-dimensional J-correlated
spectra (Figure 4, see below). Over a 30-fold range in flavin
concentration (1 .l-34 mM), the Fl(6)-H resonance was always